



Coventry City Council

Date: 12th May 2015

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Resource Directorate

C West

Executive Director

Room 21a
Council House
Earl Street
Coventry
CV1 5RR

Please contact Information Governance

Direct line 024 7683 3323

infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Reference: FOI 20123681

Dear [REDACTED]

Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for requesting information about adult/child social care, which the Council received on 26th January and on which you provided further clarification on 20th April 2015. Your request has been considered under the above legislation.

You have specifically requested:

1. What was your adult social care budget in 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15?

5. What was your child social care budget in 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15?

Response - Questions 1 & 5

The information you requested has not been provided as it falls under Section 21 FOIA, which relates to information reasonably accessible by other means/is already publicly available in another form or format.

The information you requested is published and publicly available to view by accessing the following links below for each year. In each of the reports select Coventry from the drop-down menu.

10/11 Budget

<https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-revenue-expenditure-and-financing-england-2010-to-2011-individual-local-authority-data--6>

(Revenue Account (RA) budget 2010-11 (revised 30th June 2011))

11/12 Budget

Error! Reference source not found.

<https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-revenue-expenditure-and-financing-england-2011-to-2012-individual-local-authority-data>

(Revenue Account (RA) budget 2011-12 (revised 12th July 2012))

12/13 Budget

<https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-revenue-expenditure-and-financing-england-2012-to-2013-individual-local-authority-data>

(Revenue Account (RA) budget 2012 to 2013)

13/14 Budget

<https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-revenue-expenditure-and-financing-england-2013-to-2014-individual-local-authority-data>

(Revenue Account (RA) budget 2013 to 2014)

14/15 Budget

<https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-revenue-expenditure-and-financing-england-2014-to-2015-individual-local-authority-data>

(Revenue Account (RA) budget 2014 to 2015)

2. What was your actual adult social care spend in 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15 so far?

6. What was your actual child social care spend in 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15 so far?

Response – Questions 2 & 6.

The information you requested has not been provided as it falls under Section 21 FOIA, which relates to information reasonably accessible by other means/is already publicly available in another form or format.

The information you requested is published and publicly available to view by accessing the following links below for each year. In each of the reports select Coventry from the drop-down menu.

10/11 Outturn

<https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-revenue-expenditure-and-financing-england-2010-to-2011-individual-local-authority-data--5>

(Revenue outturn (RO3 social care) 2010 to 2011)

11/12 Outturn

<https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-revenue-expenditure-and-financing-england-2011-to-2012-individual-local-authority-data--2>

(Revenue outturn (RO3 social care) 2011 to 2012 Revised)

12/13 Outturn

<https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-revenue-expenditure-and-financing-england-2012-to-2013-individual-local-authority-data-outturn>

Error! Reference source not found.

(Revenue outturn social care (R03) 2012 to 2013)

13/14 Outturn

<https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-revenue-expenditure-and-financing-england-2013-to-2014-individual-local-authority-data-outturn>

(Revenue outturn social care and public health services (R03) 2013 to 2014)

14/15 Spend to Date

The information has not been provided as it falls under Section 22 FOIA, which relate to information intended for future publication. This information will be available on the www.gov.uk website after the returns are completed later this year.

3. How many people received adult social care support from your authority in 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15?

The information you requested has not been provided as it falls under Section 21 FOIA, which relates to information reasonably accessible by other means/is already publicly available in another form or format.

This data is available on the Referrals, Assessments and Packages of Care Statutory return submitted to the Health and Social Care Information Centre each year. Access to these documents are available on The National Adult Social Care Intelligence Service website (NASCIS) - <http://nascis.ic.nhs.uk/>

The Health and Social Care Information Centre also publishes an annual report on this return each year. Website link - <http://www.hscic.gov.uk/pubs/calendar>

4. How many staff did your authority employ working in adult social care in 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15?

8. How many staff did your authority employ working in child social care in 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15?

Response – Questions 4 & 8

	Adult's Social Care Employees (ALL)	Adult's Social Workers	Children's Social Care Employees (All)	Children's Social Workers
2010/11 (01 Mar 2011)	Unable to determine 'Adult's Social Care' posts from historical structure	129	Unable to determine 'Children's Social Care' posts from historical structure	147
2011/12 (01 Mar 2012)	1110	130	891	172
2012/13 (01 Mar 2013)	1159	129	836	173
2013/14 (01 Mar 2014)	1140	118	820	174
2014/15 (11 Feb 2015)	1009	110	844	203

Error! Reference source not found.

7. How many people received child social care support from your authority in 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15?

2010/11	2011/12	2012/13	2013/14
4,934	5,125	5,766	7,140

In relation to 2014/15 it has been established that the Council does not hold the above information and therefore, is unable to provide it. We are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) FOIA. To clarify, this information will not be known until the end of year checks are completed which will be at the end of July.

Please note, under the Re-Use of Public Sector Information 2005 Regulations you are free to use this information for your own use or for the purposes of news reporting. However, any other type of re-use under the Regulations, for example; publication of the information or circulation to the public, may require permission of the copyright owner and may be subject to terms and conditions. For documents where the copyright does not belong to Coventry City Council you will need to apply separately to the copyright holder. If you wish to apply to reuse the information you have requested or have any other issues relating to this request please do not hesitate to contact us.

If you are unhappy with the outcome or handling of your request you should write to us within 40 working days of the date of this letter:

Information Governance
Council House, Room 21a
Lower Ground Floor
Earl Street, Coventry.
CV1 5RR
infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If having done that you are still dissatisfied, the Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

Sue Gilbert
Information Governance